revaluation of deferred tax assets and liabilities. In 2018, the Company finalized its accounting related to foreign earnings and recognized approximately $0.7 million of additional tax obligation in
the three months ended December 31, 2018. In the twelve months ended December 31, 2018, the Company recognized a net tax benefit of $0.4 million associated with finalizing its estimates of
the impact of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.

(2)
Income tax effect of Special Items is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item occurred. For the three and twelve month periods ended
December 31, 2018 and 2017, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the Company’s reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain of the Special
Items in each period being incurred in jurisdictions where no tax benefit could be recorded due to valuation allowance assessments.

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation

Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures

(Unaudited - dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Three months ended December 31,
2018   2017

As

reported

Special

Items

As

adjusted

As

reported

Special

Items

As

adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 46,230 $ 530 $ 46,760 $ 47,410 $ 1,970 $ 49,380
Less: Capital expenditures (9,160 ) —   (9,160 ) (12,680 ) —   (12,680 )
Free Cash Flow 37,070 530 37,600 34,730 1,970 36,700
Net income (loss) 16,710   830 17,540   (4,010 ) 18,510 14,500
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income (loss) 222 % 214 % n/m 253 %

Twelve months ended December 31,
2018 2017

As

reported

Special

Items

As

adjusted

As

reported

Special

Items

As

adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 129,320 $ 3,980 $ 133,300 120,060 $ 16,970 $ 137,030
Less: Capital expenditures (25,050 ) —   (25,050 ) (36,800 ) —   (36,800 )
Free Cash Flow 104,270 3,980 108,250 83,260 16,970 100,230
Net income 83,300   (2,310 ) 80,990   30,960   33,420 64,380
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income 125 % 134 % 269 % 156 %

December 31,
2018

December 31,
2017

Long-term debt, net $ 293,560 $ 303,080
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 108,150   27,580
Net Debt $ 185,410   $ 275,500

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation

Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures

(Unaudited - dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three months ended
December 31,

Twelve months ended
December 31,

2018   2017 2018   2017
Net income (loss), as reported $ 16,710 $ (4,010 ) $ 83,300 $ 30,960
Depreciation expense 5,950 8,060 24,580 26,950